INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BELLEVUE AND THE CITY OF KIRKLAND REVISING THE MUNICIPAL BOUNDARY OF BELLEVUE AND OF KIRKLAND WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NE POINTS DR.; BELLEVUE WAY NE, 104TH AVE NE, AND NORTHUP WAY.

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day by and between the City of Bellevue, a municipal corporation in the State of Washington (hereinafter referred to as "Bellevue") and the City of Kirkland, a municipal corporation in the State of Washington (hereinafter referred to as "Kirkland").

WHEREAS, RCW 35.13.310 (1) provides a method to adjust the boundary lines between two cities where the two cities share a common boundary within a right-of-way of a public street, road, or highway; and

WHEREAS, the jurisdictional boundary, respectively, between the two cities and located generally around the intersection of Bellevue Way/104th Ave NE and Northup Way/Points Dr. NE. and more legally described in Attachment A hereto has created a situation subject to adjustment through RCW 35.13.310; and

WHEREAS, the councils of any two cities in a situation described in RCW 35.13.310 (1) may enter into an agreement to alter those portions of their boundaries that are necessary to eliminate this situation; and

WHEREAS, this agreement is authorized by the Interlocal Agreement Act, RCW 39.34; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bellevue has complied with the requirements of the State Environmental Policy Act and the City Environmental Procedures Code; and

WHEREAS, a municipal boundary adjustment under RCW 35.13.310 is not subject to potential review by the Boundary Review Board for King County;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and provisions herein, it is agreed by and between Bellevue and Kirkland as follows:

1. The municipal boundary between Bellevue and Kirkland shall be adjusted so as to create a partial common boundary on either edge of the right-of-way of the public street, road, or highway as described hereto in Attachment A.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be executed.

BELVEVUE

Brad Miyake, City Manager

Date Approved as to Form Lori Riordan, City Attorney KIRKLAND

Kurt

3/24/17

Date



EXHIBIT MAP

CITY BOUNDARY REVISION

NW1/4 SEC 20, T.25 N., R.5 E., W.M. King County, Washington

